



\$~O-41

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 6/2025**

NAVRATAN SAMDARIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Saurabh Dev Karan Singh,  
Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Avni Singh, Advocate.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

% **17.01.2025**

**I.A. 1149/2025 (For exemption)**

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**I.A. 1148/2025 (for exemption of advance service of copy to respondents)**

1. Having heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and for the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed. The advance service of copy to respondents stands exempted.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**TEST.CAS. 6/2025**

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Avni Singh, Advocate, who normally appears on behalf of



GNCTD, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.1. She is requested to get the valuation of the property done through the concerned District Magistrate before the next date of hearing.

4. On petitioner taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to remaining respondents by all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.

5. List on 02.04.2025.

6. In the meantime, the petitioner is also granted liberty to publish the citation in two widely circulated newspapers, in accordance with law.

**PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**JANUARY 17, 2025**

***Nc/sp***