



\$~O-48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 6/2025**

**NAVRATAN SAMDARIA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh and  
Ms. Vasudha Saini, Advs

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for  
respondent GNCTD.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

%

**02.04.2025**

1. Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in compliance of the directions passed by this Court on 17.01.2025, necessary steps were taken by the petitioner. He further submits that he has filed a compliance report.
2. However, the aforesaid compliance report does not seem to be on record. Accordingly, let the same be placed in the digital record of the Court before the next date of hearing.
3. Let the respondents to also file their respective affidavits.
4. List this matter on 22.05.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings in accordance with extant rules.



5. Thereafter, list before the Court on the date to be assigned by the Joint Registrar.

**PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**APRIL 2, 2025**  
aks/sph

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)