



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 6/2025**

NAVRATAN SAMDARIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh, Adv.
- 8527022200 - saurabhdevkaran@gmail.com
(Through VC)
versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, PC –GNCTD with Mr.
Gourav Mundra, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **22.05.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per file noting, affidavit of service and affidavit of compliance has been filed by petitioner, according to which the publication has been done in newspapers 'Dainik Bhaskar' and 'The Sunday Tribune' both dated 30.03.2025. Ld. Counsel for petitioner has stated that all the respondents have been duly served with notice and they will file their NOC and the present matter is uncontested.

NOCs may be filed by the respondents within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party. All the respondents are directed to appear online/physically on next date of hearing.

At request, be fixed for further proceedings on 26.08.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 22, 2025/SM