



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 6/2025**

NAVRATAN SAMDARIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh,
Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel with
Mr. Abhimanyu Kapoor, Advocate for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

22.05.2026

I.A. 14488/2026 (under Section 151 CPC by the petitioner seeking appropriate directions)

1. The present application has been filed by the petitioner / applicant seeking direction to the learned Joint Registrar to record the evidence of the petitioner.
2. Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner invites attention of the Court to the order dated 20.04.2026 to contend that the learned Joint Registrar had recorded the observations that affidavit of 'no objection' has been filed only on behalf of the respondents, except respondent no.1 and has placed the matter before this Court for further direction on 06.07.2026. He submits that respondent no.1 is a State, who is not expected to file any 'no objection'.
3. Elaborating further, he submits that in a testamentary case, the State is



only expected to file a valuation report with regard to the property, which has been bequeathed by virtue of Will dated 21.04.2004.

4. This Court finds merit in the submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner.

5. Ms. Avni Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.1 submits that under normal circumstances, the State does not give any 'no objection'. However, she will seek instructions in that behalf and clarify the position before the learned Joint Registrar on the next date of hearing.

6. In view of the above, no further orders are called for.

7. Application stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 6/2025

8. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 06.07.2026 for fixing the date for recording of petitioner's evidence.

9. The date fixed before the Court stands cancelled.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 22, 2026/jg